
Delaware Engineering, D.P.C. 
 

16 East Market Street Tel: 518.452.1290 x402 
Red Hook, New York 12571    
 

28 Madison Avenue Extension 
Albany, NY 12203 
518.452.1290 

55 South Main Street 
Oneonta, New York 13820  
607.432.8073 

548 Broadway 
Monticello, NY 12701 
845.791.7777 

223 Main Street, Suite 103 
Goshen, NY 10924 
845.615.9232 

 

 
August 17, 2023 
 

To: ALL PLAN HOLDERS        

Re: Port Ewen Fire District                                         Pages: 8 (including this sheet) 

Port Ewen Firehouse Construction Project 

 
 
 

Addendum #2 
 

Contracts for Construction 
 

The following items in this addendum apply to the Port Ewen Firehouse Construction Project: 
 
ITEM #25: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1G – Drawing Sheet S501 

 Truss connections can be bolted or welded as determined by the fabricator’s licensed engineer 
responsible for connection design. All connections shall be designed for the axial loads indicated on 
1/S501. 

 Detail 7/S501 can be utilized for details 2/S501 & 3/S501 where a plate can be set with studs on bond 
beam and then the beam field welded to the beam. Plates shall be 3/8” minimum thickness; length of 
plate shall be 6” and width of plate shall be the measured width of the beam flange plus 1”. Spacing of 
plates shall be at 24” on center as shown in 2/S501 and 3/S501 with (1) 5/8” diameter headed stud per 
plate. 

 
ITEM #26: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1H – Bid Alternate AT.1  

 Louver LV-6 shall be included in the base bid and would be located on the east wall along column line 
7 Sheet M101 where SG-3 penetrates the truck bay. 

 The 8”duct and SG-1 from column line 7 Sheet M101 into the Vintage Vehicle Bay shall be part of 
Alternate #1 and not part of the base bid. 

 
ITEM #27: ADDITION – CONTRACT #1G & #1H – Drawing M201 

 The refrigerant lines going out to the CU’s shall be installed four feet (4’) underground in a 6” PVC 
pipe run.  Each CU shall get a sperate 6” pipe run for a total of three (3) pipe runs.  The mechanical 
contractor shall be responsible for furnishing and install the 6” PVC, the trenching and back fill.  The 
GC shall be responsible for grading and seeding.  Backfill shall include sand and locate tape. 

 The mechanical contractor #1H shall be responsible for furnishing and installing the equipment pads 
for CU-1, CU-2, and CU-3.   

 
ITEM #28: ADDITION – CONTRACT #1G, #1E, #1H, & #1P – Addendum #1 

 All references to Contract #1 shall be directed to Contract #1G. 
 All references to Contract #2 shall be directed to Contract #1E. 
 All references to Contract #3 shall be directed to Contract #1H. 
 All references to Contract #4 shall be directed to Contract #1P. 



 
Delaware Engineering, D.P.C. 

2 

 
ITEM #29: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1E – Electrical Service 

 The electrical contractor shall run the primary conduit and conductors from pole on Route 9W, shown 
on C-102, to the electrical service transformer.  This shall include a length of 10’ GRC up the pole and 
conductors up the pole to the connection point. 

 
ITEM #30: REVISION – CONTRACT #1G, #1E, #1H, & #1P – Advertisement for Bid  

 Revise the bid date to September 5, 2023 at 12:00pm.   
 The last date for questions is August 28, 2023 at 4pm. 

 
ITEM #31: REVISION – CONTRACT #1E & #1H – Drawing E001 

 Revised Note 20 to read “The electrical contractor shall furnish and install all equipment conduit 
and conductors for the HVAC equipment.  For the temperature controls the electrical contractor 
shall furnish 120V circuits to junction boxes shown on the drawings.  The HVAC contractor shall 
include transformers at these locations and run the low voltage conduit and conductors to the 
temperature control devices and equipment.  Review HVAC and Plumbing drawings for 
equipment locations. 

 Added a symbol for the temperature controller junction box. 
 See attached plan with revisions. 

 
ITEM #32: REVISION – CONTRACT #1E & #1H – Drawing E010 

 Added conduit H9.1. 
 See attached plan with revisions. 

 
 
ITEM #33: REVISION – CONTRACT #1E & #1H – Drawing E103 

 Added a location for the temperature controller junction boxes.  The electrician shall run a 120V 
circuit to this location for the HVAC contractor to use for temperature control.  The HVAC 
contractor shall run the conduit and conductors from this location as needed. 

 See attached plan with revisions. 
 
ITEM #34: REVISION – CONTRACT #1E & #1H – Drawing E203 

 Added a location for the temperature controller junction boxes.  The electrician shall run a 120V 
circuit to this location for the HVAC contractor to use for temperature control.  The HVAC 
contractor shall run the conduit and conductors from this location as needed. 

 See attached plan with revisions. 
 
ITEM #35: ADDITION – CONTRACT #1E – Drawing E012 

 Added a detail for the generator concrete pad. 
 Added a detail for the utility transformer. 
 See attached plan. 

 
ITEM #36: CORRECTION – CONTRACT #1H & #1P – Drawing M601 

 Currently M601 shows two BF-2 tags in the one-line diagram, but there is only a BF-1 shown in the 
chemical bag filter schedule.  Both bag filters are needed change both tags to BF-1. 

 Glycol Feeder (Tag:GF-1) shall be G-50-1A by Neptune, or equal. 
o 50 Gallon, with digital controller display, audible alarm and 120-volt (5-amp) plug. 

 The plumbing contractor shall provide a ¾” DWCS tee and valve in the mechanical room.  The 
Mechanical contractor shall extend to the hydronic system, and furnish and install the RPZ and PRV as 
shown on M-601. 

 
ITEM #37: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1H – Thermostats 

 Thermostats will be field located with Owner’s Rep. The Controls Contractor shall be responsible to 
furnish and install. 



 
Delaware Engineering, D.P.C. 

3 

 
 
ITEM #38: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1H – BAS 

 The BAS contractor shall be a sub-contractor to the Mechanical Contractor.  The BAS contractor shall 
be an qualified firm specializing in HVAC controls who can meet the requirements of the specification. 

 
ITEM #39: CORRECTION – CONTRACT #1P – Specification 221519 

 There is no dryer needed for the air compressor. 
 
ITEM #40: CLARIFICATION – CONTRACT #1P – Sprinkler System 

 The sprinkler system shall be furnished and installed through the plumbing contract.  The plumbing 
contractor shall retain the services of an engineer to design the sprinkler system and stamp the sprinkler 
system drawings. 

 
 
 
NOTE 
 
This Addendum is being distributed through usinglesspaper.com to everyone on the plan holders list.  Should there be an issue 
with the system, please contact Ablen Amrod, PE at aamrod@delawareengineering.com  or 518-452-1290. 
 
 
ATTENTION 
 
PLEASE SIGN BELOW AND email to aamrod@delawareengineering.com  to verify receipt of this Addendum.  
  
RECEIVED BY:  _______________________________________________  
 
Company Name:  _______________________________________________  
 
 












